UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

)	
Independent Market Monitor for PJM)	
v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.)	Docket No. EL17-82-000
)	
)	
)	

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Pursuant to Rule 216 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure,¹ Monitoring Analytics, LLC, acting in its capacity as the Independent Market Monitor for PJM, hereby submits this notice in order to withdraw its complaint filed in this proceeding July 24, 2017.

The subsequent removal of the Competitive Entry Exemption from the PJM Tariff in response to the remand in NRG Power Mktg. v. FERC renders the matter moot as a matter of policy going forward.² The Market Monitor has reviewed the impact on the markets of offers submitted in reliance on the exemption and determined no harm resulted. Accordingly, it is appropriate to withdraw the complaint and terminate this proceeding.

By withdrawing the complaint, the Market Monitor intends to satisfy the directive included in the notice issued in this proceeding September 24, 2018.³

_

¹ 18 CFR § 385.216 (2018).

² See 862 F.3d 108 (2017); PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 161 FERC ¶ 61,252 at PP 2, 41–42 (2017).

See Independent Market Monitor for PJM v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 164 FERC ¶ 61,211 at P 3 (2018); PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., Docket No. ER13-535-006 (Feb. 23, 2018) (delegated order).

Respectfully submitted,

Jeffrey W. Mayes

General Counsel Monitoring Analytics, LLC 2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160 Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403 (610) 271-8053 jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com

Joseph E. Bowring
Independent Market Monitor for PJM
President
Monitoring Analytics, LLC
2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160
Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403
(610) 271-8051
joseph.bowring@monitoringanalytics.com

Dated: October 23, 2018

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in this proceeding.

Dated at Eagleville, Pennsylvania, this 23rd day of October, 2018.

Jeffrey W. Mayes

General Counsel

Monitoring Analytics, LLC

2621 Van Buren Avenue, Suite 160

Afrey Mayer

Eagleville, Pennsylvania 19403

(610) 271-8053

jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com